AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 15th day of <u>December</u>, 2021, between the <u>BINGHAMTON-JOHNSON CITY JOINT SEWAGE BOARD</u>, 4480 Vestal Road, Vestal, NY 13850 (hereinafter "the Board") and TAYLOR GARBAGE, 3104 Old Vestal Rd., Vestal, NY 13850, __, (hereinafter "the Contractor").

WITNESSETH:

The Board and the Contractor, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, agree as follows:

- 1. The Contractor shall furnish all necessary labor, materials, equipment, tools, and perform all work necessary to complete the services described in the Bid Manual for SOLID REFUSE AND WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL SERVICES dated November 16, 2021 (hereinafter the "Bid Manual").
- 2 The work to be performed shall be commenced January 1, 2022 and is to be completed December 31, 2022, unless the Board and the Contractor mutually agree, in writing, to renew the terms hereof for two successive like time periods WITH NO CHANGES IN TERMS AND/OR CONDITIONS.
- 3 The Board shall pay the Contractor for the satisfactory performance of the work the amount determined in accordance with Article 4 of the General Conditions as follows:

An amount determined by the total number of each of the following units of work completed at the unit price stated:

i) Grit/Barscreen \$218.50 per haul container)ii) Rags/(Finescreen) \$218.50 per haul (container)

iii) C&D (Trash) \$218.50 per haul (container) (@ \$55/ton tip fee)

Monthly charges:

iv) Cardboard \$93.60 per month (Extra dumps \$40.00/occurrence)

v) Recycling Bins(6) \$40.00 per month each

Final payment shall be made for the actual number of units that are competed in accordance with the contract.

- There is incorporated herein all the terms set forth in i) the Bid Manual, and ii) the Contractor's Bid dated December 9th, 2021.
- In the event of any conflict between any provisions of this document and of the documents incorporated by reference herein, the conflict shall be delivered in accordance with the following priority among documents: this Agreement, the General Conditions, Specifications, Drawings, all other portions of the Bid Manual, and the Contractor's Bid.

BINGHAMTON-JOHNSON CITY JOINT SEWAGE BOARD

By:

Chairman

TAYLOR GARBAGE

By:

[SIGNATURE OF REPRESENTATIVE]

[TYPE/PRINT NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE]